
dep

west Virginia department of environmentoi protection

OlUce of Oil and Gas

601 57"^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax; (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.gov

Tuesday, December 7, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

TRIBUNE RESOURCES, LLC

3861 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY, SUITE 600

LAFAYETTE, LA 70503

Re: Permit approval for HOGB S GRN WZ 4H

47-103-03469-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result In suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:

Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

James

HOGE S GRf

STATE OF WV PUBLIC LD Qfi
47-103-03469-00-00

New Drill

12/7/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/10/2021



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Vngmia Code § 22-«A-«((0 aUows die Office of 03 and Gas to place specific mm
pea^ Pamitcomtt^^dieaaiiie^feclaslaw. P«i1iimtn<»li.^tDflic«nBrifi.f.f namit
condihoiM may result in «feTc«ni»nf

CONDITIONS

1. TNsiauposcd activity may require pennh coverage fiimiAe United States AniQ^
Thiwigb this pennit, yon aie Iwrelty bdng advised to CMsuh wifli USAGE wgarfiag this pn^msed

2. If^opCT8l««icouiitBisanunaiitidpatedvoid,oranaiiticqMUedvoidatanunanticipaleddepliLtheoi)eialm
s^not^ the inspectm within 24 hours. Mafifications to the casmg program may be necessary to ccmDlvwitfi W. Va. Code § 22-6A-Sa (12), whidi requires drilling to a mtmmmn depth Ofthuty^^^^w
tettom of the void, and instaUing a minimmn of twmity (20) feet of casing. Under no circumslancedKwld
4«(^etatw di^ more ttoo me hnadred (100) feet betow die bottom of the void OT inrtall fcss 4an twenty(20) feet of casing bdow dm bmunn of die void.

3. When conqiacting fills, each lift bjfcae compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in hei^ and the
moisture content of the fiU material shall be wiflim limits as detemined Ity the Standard Proctor Density test
oftbcac^soik used in qiecificenginetted fill, AS™D698. Standard Test Method for LaboratmyConqiact^ Cbmae^cs of Soil Using Standard EfiRnt, to adiieve 95 % cmnpactioo of the optim^
den^. Eaj lift ̂ 1 be tested for conqiaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill AD test
results shall be mamtamed m site and available fior review.

4. Operator shall mstalJ sign^ per § 22-dA-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
watw management plan witfam 24 hours of watm* mana^ment plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all sudi wells will be
consmicted and plugged in accordance with the standards of file Bureau for Public Healtfa forth in its
Ugistetive^e entitled iFater WeU Hegulaions, 64 C.SJL 19. Operator is to contact die Bureau of Public
Health regardrngpennitrequirmnents. In Ueu ofphigging, the operator may transfer the well to the suffice
owner lym agitemeat of the parties. AUdrinldngwatewelfiwitlimfiftem hundred feet offie water supply

flow tested by the qierator upon reqimst of toe drinking wcM owner prior to operating the

6. I^ws^t ̂crequmrai^ pertaining to the sampling ofdmncstic water supptyweUsfeprings the op«a^
s^. no lat»^ tonty (30) days after leceqrt of analytical data jTOvidc a written copy to toe ChrenSMvof the users who may have requested surto analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to toe initiatioa of toe conqrletion process toe operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

'■ dmu monimr mmUm pressure, md report my mmmly mtired m
9. If ̂  plosion or o^ accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or abmrt a well ot

wwk on a wen, the wen operator or its contractor dan give notice, stating toe paiticulais ofthe
eaqilosion OT accideni, to the ofl and gas inspector and the ChieC within 24 hours of said accBfart.

12/10/2021



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. p»e operelOT shaU provide to Ibe of on and Gas Ihe date of each ofti» foUowmg wilhm 30 days oftteiroccuiroiyc: compIetHm of constractioa oftfae well pad, commeacement of drillfn£, wf AaWnp
con^leticHi of any otocrpennitted wcD work, asd completion of fee well. Such notice shall be Dravkfedbv
8auUiigaiieiBalltoDEF00GNcftify@wv.gov.

12/10/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. ̂7 H 7 0 3 0 3^
OPERATOR WELL NO. HogeSGRNWZ4H
Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWz

Trihnnp Resources LLC 1494522341 Wetzel jGreen1) Well Operator; ̂ : Operator ID County District Quadrangle
-.^..^■,,.„.„u,.M^..n,wHogeSGRNWZ4H WellPadName: HogeSGRNWZ
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner; s.a.eo,wv Public land ccn.. Public Road Access; County Rt 13/8

A o-rrv

4) Elevation, current ground: ^380'
5) Well Type (a) Gas X

Other

Elevation, proposed post-construction:
Underground Storage

(b)IfGas Shallow
Horizontal X

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes
Anticipated Pressure: 4600 psi

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth:
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellusi  -

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length:
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 50^12) Approximate Fresn water Mraia ucpm^. _

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths; Based on drilling histow of nearby wells
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: ^00^'

RECEIVED

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 1194 uiliueoi oiiaiiu Ooi.
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Not that we are aware {yjOV 0 3 2021
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name: :
Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

No X
WV Department of

'-ErtVirpnfnentai Protectio
■-I Gc;

J-2.
cuc:

n

Page 1 of 3
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WW-6B

(04/15}

API NO. 47- ̂ 03

OPERATOR WELL NO. HogaSGRNWZ4H

Well Pad Name: hoqosgrnwz

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weicht ner ft.

fib/ft)
FOO'I AGK: For

Drilling (ft)

INTLRVALS:

Left in Well

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 98# 120' 120' SX/CTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 54.5# 650' 650' SX/CTS

Coal

InLcnnediale 9 5/8" New J-55 40# 3500' 3500' SX/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110 20# 19.797' 19,797'

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

(inl

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticioaled

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20"

CD
MC

0.438" 2110 50 Class A 1.2/50% Excess

ITcsh Water 13 3/8" 17 1/2" 0.38" 2730 800 Class A 1.2/30% Excess

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395" 3950 1500 Class A 1.378/30% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4" 0.361" 12,640 5000 Class A 1.04/10% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

DK 06 2Q2j

^nv/ronmeKS^j^ Page 2 of 3
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API NO. 47-.;t^7 1- 0 3 0 3 4 (p ̂
WW-6B OPERATOR WELL NO. Hog8SGRNWZ4H
(10/14) ^gjl pgjj [VJame: HogeSGRNWZ

19) n«rrihP. prnnosed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:
^ ^ ~ . nrnnram 90" MOndUCtOThe well will be spud using a conductor rig. It ̂ 11 drill <''2%'° SpabWdrilg ?o to" mredll^ toflntehThe

Sted «0 suriace). We will condnue drilling the well to total depth and
ain/cement casing as per the attached program.

20^ Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including aniicipaiea mdx picasui^ cui^

Multi-stage slickwater fracturing with frac sand. Wireline conveyed pump down ^
isolate frac stages. Maximum pressure will be 10.000 psig. and maximum rate will be 95 bpm.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres). 50^
22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: NA
Surface: Centralizer every 3 joints or 120*
Intennediate: Centralizer every 3 joints or 120'
Production: Run 1 spiral centralizer every 120' from ID to the top of the curve

Run 1 spiral centralizer every 200' from the top of the curve to surface

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

received^
Office of Oil and Gas

Conductor: Class A cement (see attachment for description) NOV 0 3 2021
Surface: Class A cement (see attachment for description) ^„n4r>f
Intermediate: Class A cement (see attachment for description) e ̂ nm®«nffi?S^ion
Production; 50/60 Poz/Class A lead. Class A cement tail (see attachment for description) Environmental Protect

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

The wellbore will be properly circulated clean at TD of each hole section until as much residual dnil
cuttings have been removed from the wellbore as possible, residual gas has been circulated ou* an
the mud and wellbore are both in good, stable condition. Mud properties will be adjusted, if needed, to
ensure clean hole. Hole cleaning times will vary by hole section and from well to well.

♦Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page 3 of 3
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471030346^
Cement Additives for WW-6B

Conductor:

•  Class A Cement

•  2% Calcium Chloride

•  0.25 PPS Flake LCM

Surface (Tail):

•  HALCEM (TM) System

Intermediate (Tail):

•  HALCEM (TM) System

Production (Tail):

•  NeoCem (TM) System

RECciVEr)
0Wc3 ofOUsr.d Gas

NOV 1 3 ;^n2j

Env'ironine,!:-! Fro-^;;or,

12/10/2021



QD
TRIBUNE

KFSOURCES

Hoge S GRN WZ 4H
Coutitv, State:

Wetzel, West Virginia

Cowdinates:

NAD 27

TnvMHhip:

Grant

SHI Ul/Long: 39.479743718 N, 80.696337762 W

f!HL LalAong: 39.45064200 N, 80.67624674 W

HSiP Rig 608

RKB / Elevation:

1,40471,379'

largel Imi;

Marcellus

AFE DC/CWC:

USDW:

504'

Pfoperty "

17-1/2"
PDC

12-1/4"

PDC

8-3/4"
PDC

8-3/4"
PDC

Water Based Mud

80 to 650-ft

8.3-8.4 ppg

20-30 vis

I

i

Casing Design

interval Hole siz< sue Weight Grade Conn. Collapsf Burst Depth Cost

(in) (in) #/ft (Ml) (PSI) (ft) S/ft

Conductor 26" 20" . . . - . 120 -

Surface 17-1/2" 13-3/8" 54.5 J-5S STC 1,130 2,730 650 36

Intermediate 12-1/4" 9-5/8" 40 J-55 LTC 2,570 3,950 3.500 22

Production 8-3/4" 5-1/2- 20 P-110 160 11,080 12,640 19.797 22

Water Based Mud

650 to 3,500-ft

8.3-8.4 ppg

25-35 vis

Water Based Mud

3,500 to 6,600-ft

8.4-8.9 ppg

25-35 vis

Cement Design

Interval Slurrv Weleht Ft* Yelid Excess Cement Tod

Conducor
Ta)l 15.6 ppg 225 1.20 cuft/sk 50% Surface

Surface
Tall 15.6 ppg 635 1.20 cuft/sk 30% Surface

intermediate
Lead

Tall 15 ppg 1,405 1.378 cuft/sk 30% Surface

Production
Lead

Tall 15.2 ppg 4,986 1.04 cuft/sk 10% 1,750

Proposed KOP at 6,598-ft MD
VS at KOP is -600-ft (nudge)
Build 87100-ft to 89.5' inc., 150° azi.
EOBat 7,869-ftMD

(see directional plan for specific details)

Synthetic Oil Based Mud

KOP to TD

12.5 -12.7 ppg

55 - 75 vis

6cc API

8-1/2"

PDC

Note: increase MW

through curve and

lateral as dictated by

hole conditions

received
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Geological Information

Formation TVD Sub Sea

Freshwater 504' 900'

Saltwater 1,002" 402'

Pittsburgh Coal 1,194' 210'

Big Injun 2,479' ■1,075'

Big Injun Base 2,679' ■1,275'

Berea 3,051' ■1,647'

Gordon 3,257' •1,853'

Gordon Base 3,323' -1,919'

Middlesex 7,081' -5,677'

Geneseo 7,219' ■5,815'

Tully 7,255' -5,851'

Hamilton 7,278' -5,874'

Marcellus 7,349' -5,945'

Purcell 7,364' -5,960'

Lower Marcellus 7,369' •5,965'

Onondaga 7,399' -5,995'

EOC at 7,869-ft MD / 7,369-ft TVD
89.5° inc., 150° azi., 93-ftVS
(see directional plan for specific
details)

TD at 19.797-ft MD / 7,474-ft TVD
89.5° inc., 150' azi., 12,021-ft VS

12/10/2021



TOPHOLE1NA083)
N) 359117.4
E) 163084O.4

LAT.) 39-28'47.3*
LONG.) 80*41'46.7*

DEC. LAT.) 39.479797
DEC. LONG.) a0.69630C

TOP HOLE (NAD 27)
N) 359081.3
E) 1662281.3

LAT.) 39-2a'47.0'
LONG.) 80*41 ■47.3*

DEC. LAT.) 39.479715
DEC. LONG.) 80.696477

LP(NAD 83)
N) 358783.8

E) 1630448.8
LAT.) 39-28'43.9*

LONG.) 80*4r51.62"
DEC. LAT.) 39.478867

DEC. LONG.I 80.697672
LP (NAD 27)

N) 358747.8
E) 1661889.8

LAT.) 39-28'43.6"
LONG.) 80-41 ■52.3"

DEC. LAT.) 39.478785
DEC. LONG.') 80.697848

BOTTOM HOLE (NAD 83)
N) 348453.9

E) 1636411.8
LAT.) 39-27'02.6"

LONG.) 80*40'33.8"
DEC. LAT.) 39.450725

DEC, LONG.^ 80.676069
BOTTOM HOIE(NAO 27)

N) 348417.7
E) 1667852.6

UT.) 39-27-02.3
LONG.) 80-40-34.5"

DEC. LAT.) 39.450642
DEC. LONG.) 80.676247

TRIBUNE
RESOURCES, LLC

Proposed
HOGE S CRN WZ 4H

Green District
Wetzel County, WV

5-26-1
STATE OF WV PUBLIC ID
COflP.OEFI.OFCOMM

LBR. & ENVIR. DNR
TAX MAP & PARCEL

5 26-7
LEASE NUMBER

(1)MARC007SO-000
100 ACRES

1C3-C09

5-26-2
5-2665-25-11

TOP HOLE(UTM NAD 83)
N) 4370066-4

E) 526119.4
HOGE S QRN W2 AH
ELEVATION; l.JSCi

10341193S|> BOTTOM HOLE (UTM NAD 83)
N) 4366846.0

E) 527870.9
5-26-15

Oiiu-arass

10100913

1034:1939

S.Z6-U

IS'WoS27*04'15-E
1378-

WIST VIRCINIA DEPT. Of
NATURAL RESOURCES
TAX MAP 8 PARCEL

5-8-9
LEASE NUMBER

|S)MARCD07J7-001
80.13 ACRES

REFERENCES TO
PROPOSED HORIZONTAL

WELLS SURFACE LOCATIONS
WEST VIRCINIA OIVISIO
OF NATURAL RESOURCES

TAX MAP 8 PARCEL
5 25-17

LEASE NUMBER
|2)MARC00744.000
168.50TOTALACRES

V ̂  4[8o9s-o»oa

.-A 09550578

095-00599

9  /

5-8-12

COASTAL FOREST
RESOURCES CO

TAX MAP & PARCEL
S-26-13

LEASE NUMBER
(3)MARC01131-001
27.30 TOTAL ACRES

^ LOOELIASTACKPOLE

TAX MAP 5 PARCEL
58-4

LEASE NUMBER
)4| MARC00727-001
41.0OTOTALACRES

5-8-14

S-810.1

REFERENCES
NTS

"N J095-02393

WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. W
NATURALRESOURCES
TAX MAP 8> PARCEL

S-&-22
LEASE NUMBER j ;/

REBAR
SET

SB-23

17) MAfiC0G717-OOl
103.13 ACRESW  ti

09541518 09541904

TRIBUNE RESOURCES
MINERALS. LLC

TAX MAP.a PARCEL
5-8-37

LEASE NUMBER
|9| MARC0101CMX)1

60.56 ACRES

EST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF
NATURALRESOURCES
TAXMAP&PARCEL

58-8
LEASE NUMBER

(6)MARC00713-000
110.00 TOTALACRES

REBAR
SET

HOGECRN
WZ 4H

TRIBUNE RESOURCES
MINERALS, LLC

TAX MAPS PARCEL
58-38

LEASE NUMBER
(11) MARCOlOIO-001

SO AR ACRES

Ml

%

oe&'OO

09^1413
^  GORDON UV&
A CH^RYLSWWARTZ

TAX MAP & PA RC EL

LEASE NUMBER
110) rAARCD0738 001

171.50 ACRES

5'6-24

HELEN L BRUNNER
TAX MAP & PARCEL

S-8-34
LEASE NUMBER

|8) MARCOO76S 00O
ACRES

W-0160S ^ \
5-8-39

tt
^ 09S-01WS

S-fl-39.1
Nes'sns" w

316*
BOTTOM

HOLE S-6-40

10341671
«

103-00913^
A103-01939

S-13-11.1

BOORD, BENCHEK and ASSOC., INC.-^
5-13-14

NO DWELLINGS FOUND WITHIN 650'
OF THE CENTER OF THE WELL PAD
NO WATER WELLS FOUND WITHIN 250
OF THE CENTER OF WELL PAD

Engineering, Surveying, Construction, s-i
and Mining Services

Southpolnte, PA 15317 Phone; 724-746-1055
SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

SCALE 1"=1,800'

12/10/2021



103-01938^

a03-03146)3146 \

103-00^

, > \ 103-01540 S

/ \ ^ s

■OUNty*

\ \l3[- N y / \^ 10^81536 ^

095-05040

095-01538
095-01915

01502

01912

095-01508 ^
095-00588i^^g|?^17g3 |

A
■^095-00595 ^

01419

tit
095-01517

0O548

095-01516

HOGESGRN WZ4H
EXISTING GAS WELLS
SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

Oi ' ontl v-

\

HQy Z021

A

095-01560

/
/
/
>

095-01641

SCALE: 1"= 1,200'
1,200' 2,400' 3,600' BOTTOM

HOLE
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WW-9

(4/16)
API Number 47 - ^03

Operator's Well No. HoaeSGRNWZ4H_

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Narne„™une Reaoi^. UX
Watershed (HUCWatershed (HUC

OP Code 494522W

Quadrangle Center Point- f=j r—|

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of rvater to complete the proposed well work? Yes JtTL No J_L
Will a pit be used? Yes n NoJT]

Ifsoapleascdescribeamicipatedpitwaste: ^Clo^loopsy^
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _^]— No_[/]— Ifso, whatml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes.

Z*Z ( UICPerniitNumber_??ai«!5L»"®»t' ™»''J^!£^^^
m  Reuse (at API Number_n«i«Bf!ti^p«^^_.

J

)

OfTSite Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

AO Yes See attached sheet titled Closed Loop Typical DescriptionWill closed loop system be used? Ifso,descnbe.
will WIOSCU IWH —'

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. mwjndayniheitc
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc._Synthetlc based drilling mud

Additives to be used in drilling See attached sheet titled Drilling Additivas

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave In pit. landfill, removed offsite,

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) —
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? See attacha^t Wled UiC Wefc

P^ittee shail S^ide^wrUtenno^cTi^the Om^fblUnlG^^^f^M^^
West Virginia solid waste facility. TTw notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it vyas properly disposed.

1 certify that 1 underetand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER
on August 1.2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. > ̂ rstand tl^^at the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action. ^ r .• iU',€i

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and thaL based on my inquiry of those Individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there arepenalties for submitting false information, inclu^n^pj^ility of fine or imprisonment.

OffiCfiofG"
Company Official Signature — — T"

Company Official (Typed }^axnc) '—
r»„.p.nv nffiri.1 Title Regulatcy/ HSE Director

and swdm before me thisubscrib
20

Notary

My commission expires
V\

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Danielle D SouthaJt
Danielle Southall
79 Woodlyn Drive
Weston. WV 264S2

My Commissiofl Expires February 11,2026,

12/10/2021



Form WW-9

Tribune Resources, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed
13.6

Lime
Tons/acre or to correct to pH

5.7

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

500
Fertilizer amount_

Mulch
minimum of 2-3

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

I  xTrt Hope S GRN WZ 4HOperator's WellNo..'^'-'^.

Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed Type

See Attached

lbs/acre

Spied Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type

See Attached

lbs/acre

acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

area in

Plan Approved hv:

Comments:

C'r:.-

^  C-.:.

Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? ) Yes

Date: /(9 ̂ 2, ̂ ̂  (

X_)No

12/10/2021



Landfills and UIC Wells

Landfills

Wetzel County Landfill SWF-1021/WV0109185
Brooke County Landfill SWF-1013/WV0109029

UIC

K&n

Well #1: SWIW #8 API Number: 34-009-2-3821-00

Well #2: SWIW #10 API Number: 34-009-2-3823-00

Well #3: SWIW #11 API Number: 34-009-2-3824-00

Red Bird Development

Well #1: SWIW #18 API Number: 34-167-2-9731-00

Well #4: SWIW #24 API Number: 34-167-2-9767-00

Deep Rock

Heinrich#l: SWIW #21 API Number: 34-167-2-9445-00

Heinrich #2: SWIW #22 API Number: 34-167-2-9464-00

Vocational School #2: SWIW #20 API Number: 34-167-2-9543-00

American Growers #1: SWIW #26 API Number: 34-167-2-9766-00

iv'oy 1 s

12/10/2021



Closed Loop System; Tvptcal Design

Consists of a series of open top tanks that separate liquids and solids. A typical closed loop system is
comprised of:

•  Open top tanks

•  Screened shale shakers

•  Drying shakers

•  Centrifuges

•  Hydro cyclones

Cutting are solidified on location and transferred off-site for disposal.

0 3

i  -J. .i I ' , ; ■ ; : '■ "'I'-.n

12/10/2021



Drilling Additive information - Tier II Reporting

(Please provide information for ail chemicals & products for which an MSDS/SDS is required under 29 CFR 1910.1200)

iWeii Pad Name: Hoge Pad Date Products/Chemicals Arrived On-Site:

Number of Days Products/Chemicals Will be CTBD

Product Container/Unit Size Container Units Max Daily Unit Quantity Average Unit Quantity

Max

Total Quantity

(Unit Size X Max

Unit Quantity)

Units Physical State (solid, liquid, other) Storage Location

Aquagel 50 lbs sack 60 30 3,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

Potassium Chloride 50 lbs sack 100 50 5,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

ADAPTA-L 5 gal can 20 12 100 gai liquid Chem Storage Area

Barite - Bulk 2,000 lbs bulk 30 25 60,000 lbs solid Barite Tank

Calcium Chloride Powder 50 lbs sack 600 400 30,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

DRILTREAT 55 gal drum 12 8 660 ^al liquid Chem Storage Area

LE SUPERMUL 55 gal drum 40 25 2,200 fai liquid Chem Storage Area

RHEMOD L 55 gal drum 4 3 220 gai iiquid Chem Storage Area

Lime 50 lbs sack 280 200 14,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

Base Oil 1 gal 36,000 24,000 36,000 ?al iiquid Chem Storage Area

SOBM 1 bbl 2,400 1,700 2,400 bbl iiquid Pit Storage

C7)

(—I

C.K'j

12/10/2021



250 (bs. /gK^

Mix Details

j  Medium red ck>vef 4% 1

Alsike clover 4% j
Birds foot trefoil 5% 1

j  Foraoe tall fi^cue 45% !
Foraoe perinea! rye 20% 1

I  Annual rye 11% !
1  Winter wheat 10% 1

straw

Winter - 3 ton per acre

Sum»i»r - 2 twi per acre

■ r' / t V' ■' ■

12/10/2021



Hoge N CRN WZ 2H,
4H,6H,7H,8H,9H & lOH

Site Safety Plan

/C)'Z6.

tribune
resources

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

WV Dp;partment of
Environintntal Prctccidon

TRIBUNE RESOURCES. LLC. SITE SAFETY PLAN

12/10/2021
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SURFACE HOLE DEC. LONG 00.699338
SURVEYED LONG: 80* 41' 46.y

.Latitude: 39° 30' 00" (NAD27)

TOP HOLE (in"M NAD 83)
N) 4370069.6

E) 526131.4

STATEOf WVPUSUCID

CORP. DEPT. Of COMM.

LBA.&ENVIR. ONR
TAX MAP & PARCEL

5-26-7

LEASE NUMBER

(II MARCCOTSOOao
lOOACRESiu

BOTTOM HOLE (UTM NAD 83)
N) 4366346.0

E) 527870.9
miDiTKia

losoiow

1010^6<10

240cr SOUTH

or LATTTUOE
RnTTnM4J3*2r3Cr

tTltrWEST
OF LONCrTUDE
8040-00-

\  /

V

/
I

WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OP

NATURAL RESOURCES

TAX MAP S PARCEL

5-B-5

LEASE NUMBER

(5|AMK0a717-001
BtLlSACRES

tr-
/  omisffr .

/  ORMHM
/  S-8-12 V ̂ '
I

REFERENCES TO

PROPOSED HORIZONTAL

WELLS SURFACE LOCATIONS

WeST NlAClftlA CHVISION

OF NATIAM ItesOURCCS

TAXMAP&P(MtC£L

S-3S-17

LUSE NlMSn

r3»MAflC0Q7M4O0
16B.S0 TOTAL ACRES

09)0P«) V

COASTAL FGRCST

RCSOURCSSCO

TAXMAPftPARCa

S-26-13

LEASE NUMBER

{i) MARCOliaS-OOT
27.30 TOTAL AC«S

TAX MAP a PARCEL

S-R-4

LEASE NUMBER

(A| MARC00727-001
41.00 TOTAL AOtES

SURFACE0^^ HOLE

WW191$ 5.^..-.

WEST vnROtMIA DEPT. OF

.  NATURAL RESOURCES f
TAXMAPaPARai

K  UA5E NUMBER
f y (61 MARCCDTU'OOO

\ ' \.7k \

IID.CO TOTAL ACRD

WEST VWaNlA DEPT. OF

NATURAL RESOURCES

TAXMAPRPAIKSI

S-B-32

LEASE NUMBER

(7)MARC00m-001
loa.n ACRES

UIO )

TRIBUNE RESOURCES

MINERALS, UC
TAX MAP & PARCEL

5-B-J7

LEA^ NUMBER

(B)MARC0101I>001
6056 ACRES
1406 \

\
un

HOGESGRN
WZ4H

09VdLS24

10>01711^ TRSUNE RESOURCES

MINERALS. LLC
TAX MAP a PARCEL

s-asB

LEASE NUMBER

U1}MAR0CI101M0S
60.48 ACRES

NO DWEUINGS FOUND WrtKIN GSO'
OF THE CENTER OF THE WELL PAD

NO WATER WELLS FOUND WfTHlN 250*
OF THE CENTER OF WEIL PAD

GORDON UV a

CHERYL SHWARTZ

TAX MAP a PARCEL

S-8*i6

LEASE NUMBEP

(10] MARa073B«ll
17150ACRES

1

HELEN U BRUNNER

TAX MAP a PARCEL

S-8<S4

LEASE NUMBER

(61MARC0076SW
BS.DO ACRES

lOMlfil .

P
AlOMIPM

REFERENCE Hons

BModoriB* QB shown token
from deadB, tax imps ond

fieid kxaUonB. A fu> boundoiy
survey is not sxpmscd nor impBed.
t| tieoringi ore bossd on trxM north.
OwneraNp tokwi from pubSe PBCordB

Webel County, Wert Vir^'n
JANliART 2015

Stota Ptona Coordinates k

KAD B3 Lot/Long by drfferantiol
subpieter mpp^ grade (PS

Drofted byi CAR

BonoM
HOLE

103-01938- N 69°51'29" W - 361'
103-01059 - N 04°02'31" W - 309'
103-01658 - S 58°22'04" E - 549'
103-01970 - N 08''34'07" W - 999

.THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND

BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY

LAW AND THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

file #:

DRAWING #:
crrAiF. PUT-r- 2000bCALt. tick UARK - r - MOO*

MINIMUM DEGREE

OF ACCURACY:

STATE

Signed:

PROVEN SOURCE

OF ELEVATION:

SUBMETER MAPPING

GRW)E GPS LL.S.#2124: Ernest J. Benchek

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
WVDEP

OFFICE OF OIL & GAS

601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

Well Type: DOil □ Waste Diposal □Production
SGos □ Liquid Injection DStoroge

WATERSHED: nSHING CREEK

DATE: OCTOBER 11. 2021

OPERATOR'S WELL #: HOGE S CRN WZ 4H

API WELL §\ 47 103 OSHU<t WtiA

□ Deep
^ Shallow

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

ELEVATION:.

1,380'=Current
1,371.25'=Proposed

COUNTY/niFiTRICT! WETZEL / GREEN r)i lAHPANCi F- CENTER POI^fT. WV
100.00 -f/-
1015.60 +/-

SURFACE OWNFRrSTATE OF WV PUBLIC LD CORP. DEPT. OF COMM. LBR & ENVIR. DNR aCREAGE:_
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: state of w pubuc LD corp. dept. of coiim. lbr & envir. dnr ACREAGE:_
LEASE NUMBERS:

DRiaia CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRIUG FRACTURE OR STIMULATE
PLUG OF FORMATION □ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ PLUG & ABANDON □
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY):
MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: tvn- 7.mi' Tun- mofi?'TARGET FORMATION:.

WELL OPERATOR; TRIBUNE RESOURCES. LLC

AnnRF!^^^- 3861 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SUITE 600

CITY: LAFAYETTE STATE: LA ZIP CODE: 70503

DESIGNATED AGENT:

ADDRESS:
CITY: WILEWILLE

HARMAKI RRnWN

16396 MOUNTAINEER HIGHWAY

STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26581

12/10/2021



WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. S GRN WZ 4H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice ̂ d Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for iease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number

Attached

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc.

iCV 1 3 202

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval - i
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas x

The permit for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby admowi^grete
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals fiom local, state, or federal enUtres m addrtron to the D ,
Office of Oil and Gas. including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
• US. Army Corps ofEngineas
• US. Fish and Wildlife Service
•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and fî er affi^ that ̂
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authonly before the affected acpvrty rs rmtrat .

Well Operator: Tribune Resources, LLC

By:

Its:

Lee Lawson

Regulatory/ HSE Director

Page 1 of.

12/10/2021
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TRIBUNE

Ctotober 15,2021

Mr. Taylor Brewer
WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 57^ St, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Application for a Permit to Drill
HogeSGRNWZ4H

Mr. Brewer,

Tribune Resources, LLC has the right to drill, extract and produce the minerals &om any roads
crossed by the proposed laterals for the Hoge S GRN WZ 4H well by virtue of the lease identified
on page WW-6A1 of the accompanying permit application.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact
me.

Sincerely,

Lee L. Lawson

Regulatory/HSE Director
Tribune Resources, LLC

HECriiVED

CffiC'- cf Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

VV*/ C'-.•••<■•., of
Env:.o;..v.v..:vi Protection

Tribune Resources, LLC 3861 Ambassador Caffery Parkway, Suite 600, Lafayette, Louisiana 70503 (337) 769-0032 Fax: (337)
769-4340

12/10/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification:
API No. 47- 103
Operator's Well No. HogeSGRNWZ4H
Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ

in west Virginia Codef22.6A,d.eOpera.orhas provided^
belowforthetractoflandasfollows: 526131.369
State: ^ vr at. c

County:
District:

Quadrangle:
Watershed:

Wetzel

Green

Center Point

Fishing Creek

UTMNAD83

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

4370069.582

County Rt 13/8
State of WV Public l^nd Corp.

of this article have been completed by the applicant.

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1 notice OF SEISMIC ACnVlTY or 11 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or S NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED
l] 3 NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or D NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

1
U i

aoG.emcEWi

^ , NptpfjumfePi
'  f'ft

If. t

a',KECE[|^'

f''TW i

this NoUce Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have ^n piovji^cd to3^ rSpSSorC^^iiL ̂ tten waivem. For die PublicNotlce, the operator shall ^h acopy of the Cl^ U LegtiAdvS?eSt^?thTtSon date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The ^ch^ ^
riai+ififflfioiK! of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22 .
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

12/10/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I lee Lawson , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penafty of law that f have personally examined and am familiar with tfie information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false informatirm, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator Tribune Resources. LLC

By: Leel.awson

Its:

Telephone:

Regulatory/ HSE Director

(337) 769-4064

Address: 3861 Ambassador Caffsry Parkway

Lafayette, LA 70503

Facsimile:

Email:

(337) 769-4340

lee.lawson@tribuneresources.com

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OP WEST VIRGINIA
Danielle D Southall

Danielle Southail
70 VVoodlyn Drive
Wcslon.WV 26452

Mv Conmiasicn Febfuary 2026

worn

My Commission Expires

Notary Public

U. .

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other Slate agencies or third parties In the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our ofTice will
appropriately secure your personal Information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal infonnatlon, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at denpnyj1.cyoltlccrir{ivyv,i>oy.

RrCciVED

Oifice oi 0-1 cr.d Gas

NOV 1 S 2D21

wv l"' Oi

12/10/2021



API NO. 47-103 •
WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO. HogeSGRNWZw
(9-13) Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the iiling date of permit appiication.

Date of Notice: Date Permit AppUcation Filed:
Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATB OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I0(b)
□ PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES ASE^CE MAIL receipt OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

u, V lOfM no later than the filing date ofthe application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for aPursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-oA-10(d) no later inan g Uv thk article shall deliver, by personal service or by
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundmen or p q /.Anfirmation conies of the application, the erosion and
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a iecei|h or signa , „ persons: (i) The owners of record of
sediment control plan required by sectrrin seven of this artic ™ owners ofrecordofthe surface tract or tracts overlying the
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed m ® for mads or other land disturbance as
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, /„•, section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
described in the erosion and sediment control plan subrni e purauan Hrilled is located Isic] is known to be underlain by one oroperator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on whrch the well proposed o be dnll^ « ^ by the proposednforo coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface ^Son^^r. Sor abandoLent of anywell work, if the surface tract is to be u^ for J " v^ho is known to the applicant to
impoundment or pit as described m section nine of this article, O J unnHrpd feet of the center of the well pad which is used tohave a water well! spring or water supply soume looa^ withm one ^d fiv«
provide water for consumption by hum»s or dom^
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) required upon the person described in thesubsection (b) of this section hold mterests rn fte lands, the apphiOT y chanter eieven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pureuant u„foss foe lien holder is the landowner. W. Va
provision of this article to the contrary, notrce to a hen o er r ., «, ii cite srfetv Plan ("WSSP") to the surfiice owner and any
Code R § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provrde the Well am Safety Pto ( WOM- )i^ter pumeyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testrng as provrded rn section i 5 of this mie.
HApplicationNotice 0WSSPNotice 0E&S Plan Notice 0WeUPlatNotice is hereby provided to;
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) 0. DsiiiMn
Name; saasss^Hbin.a.
Address: C.pMCor,p1ax.Bieg.6.R«»nSa F„ton,wvi5S
Charteston.WV 25301 □ COAL OPERATORName: Name: The state of West vifglnia. Public Land Corporatl—  INaillC. a — ; ■; i \
Adaress: Address: Capitol Complex. Bldg. 6. Room 525

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Distui^ce) op WATER WELL -" L'wvrwn. .VN«e,.IR.soe.~sC»nm.r«Dl.l.lon f aN^R WAtSjRVEYOR(s) "
Address; ca^coni^.B^.».h-°n,sas
Charteston.WV 25301

Add

1' )•
X  '

Name:
ress:

Address: □ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:

Name: _
Address:

Address: ♦Please attach additional forms if necessary

12/10/2021



API NO. 47-103
WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO. Hog9SGRNW24H
(8-13) W^ll PaH Name: Hoge S GRN WZ

well work or for a certificate of approval for the construct,on of an impoundment or pit.
This Notice Shall Include: , a^./u mnipc nf the atiDlication- (2) the erosion and sediment control
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies ofthe application,
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A.10(f), this notice shall '"f 0) ̂

permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.
« r H p s ts 8 5 7 a the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water

v., c*

to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise ^ and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply, advise the J ^ . the surface owner and water purveyor

qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable metho s.

Pr"'h:iru:^t:m:tttda"
flnd-pai^pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions ^ f j measured horizontally from any existing
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be dnlled ^ may not be located within six
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic P thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or ^u g developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandly. This as provided in section ten of
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the article was provided
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal we p limitation may be waived by written consent of
whichever occurs first, and to any ma Jined by the clerk of the county
the surface owner transmitted to the department ar^d record ^ operator may be granted a variance by the secretarycommission for the county in which such proper^ IS located b,
from these distance restrictions upon submission P ™ variance if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
employed during well site construction, drilling ̂  p „ ' property. The terms and conditions may include
department requires to ensure ̂ e safety and pro requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as we natural or artificial lake pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial thousand feet of a surface or ground
hundred feet of a naturally J''™! b,ic watL supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
water intake of a public water supply. The distance ^ Pf .^b^ measured from the boundary ofthe lake or reservoir.
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a nee shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream ofthe
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance wellhead or soring. The department may,
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, plTn idLifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon P ^ if granted, shall impose any
employed during well site construction, drilling and opera P foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. ( ) authorized bv a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
In this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permmed " ^le restricted areas referenced
other approval from the United States Army Corps o Engm^^^ Z,, n7app y o ny - 1 on a multiple well pad if at least one
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth m this s^t on hall not ap^ December 31, 2012, report to the

12/10/2021



API NO. 47-103
OPERATOR WELL NO. HogeSGRNWZ4H

^ ^ ̂  Wftll Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for prornulgation legislative rules
guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatde organic compounds relatmg

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

S!rsi^t^^W^^^ Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified m
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of Ae opportunity for testing their water well. Th
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Sffsi^t^rw^t vfrrida Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact tae
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in fte subjKt ̂ a ̂able and
supplies in accofdance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the V''
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surftce owner and water purveyor has an independent n^t to sample a
S »y ™mr^wS! or her own el^ense. The laboiatoiy utilized by the opetator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses m accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply.

W Va Code § 22.6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established if subsection (c) of
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the cente
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or eitiier wwdepkvation of the fresh 4ter source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liabihty estabh^ in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defei^es. (1) The
oollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test p)
tandowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a prednlling or prealteration
^ m m J^r not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more thm s« months
S^r conSetiC o^^^ altemtion activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other Aan the dnUmg or
alteration activity (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall reton
services of an independent certified laboratoiy to conduct the predrilling or prealteration
test shall be submitted to the department and the surfece owner or water purveyor
onerator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owners supply
for domestic agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source wth a comparaWe water pp y^c^ Sies that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or mt^ption proxii^ely
^d by r^g^operation, unless waived ii. writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the opemtor conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary watm pp y
within seventy-two hours- (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a propo
secretary outlining the m^ures and timetables to be used in estabiishing a permanent supply. The toml time in proyiding a pen^™SriTnof exceed two years. If the opemtor demonstmtes that proyiding a permanent replacement ^PP'^
completed within two years, the seeretaiy may extend the time fiame on case-by-case basis; W Pay all i^nable "bj pj^oier in securingTwatii supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section
orovisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of Ae operato
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on detenmnation of liability or
STe ̂ «l propel owner's ™ter supply, the opemtor may not discontinue proyiding the required water seryice until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

w"rvh^inia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of ftis "
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicanfs proposed well work wiflM thi^ days after fte
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I0(b) may file wntten comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 Sl^StSE
Charleston, WV 25304 , : ' .
(304)926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit d^isiop of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

V\'\.
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API NO. 47-103
WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO. HogeSGRNWZ4H
(8-13) Pad Name; HogeSGRNWZ

Time Limits and Methods fnr Filing Comments. Annlication. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
The law requires these materials to be served on or before the da e e ope the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
after the filing date to file your comments _Comments P postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time orabove. Vou ̂

™ to west Virginia Code § 22-6A-, i(c)(2), Any objections of the tllrMrteTerei"a::d oTthU
shall be addressed through the processes and proce^res article The written comments filed by the parties
chapter, as applicable and wS^4)*'(5) a'nd (6) subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by ±e
entitled to notice under subdivisions (0. (2)f ( )> ( ) „J' j^led to oarticioate in the processes and proceedings that exist under

TeaSL^,'— omis'Thapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements t^unhnne number the well operator's name and well number

iTdJeTp—?oV^i-W
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disc,aimer: Ai, commen.s received rvi.i be placed on our web site been

natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Pprmit Denial or Condition Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be

determines that;
(1) xte proposed well work will constitute a hazyd to the safety Pe™"®;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective,
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

,r. • • /-> j c oT A thp sppretarv shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
A permit may also be denied under West ° ® ^ previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the

::scrLTyte^^^^^^^^^^^ ^rbl" and (2,, subsection (a), section five of this artiCe and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10{g), any person rcoprof
(a), section eleven of this article, shall ̂ so be entit e o of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning

th^^e* ^Cllv j

of persons qualified to test water.
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WW^A

(8-13)
API NO. 47-103

OPERATOR WELL NO. ho8bsgrnwz4h

Wei! Pad Name: HogeSGRNWz

Notice is hereby given by:
Well OperatorT^ne Resources, LLC
Telephone: (337)

Address: 38^^ AmtMssador Caffery Paikway
Lafayette. LA 70503

Email: >M.lswsontg|tra>uneresource8.com Facsimile: (337)7694340

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal Information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parlies in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at (ienprivacs o("llcerf(/-vvv.uov.

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WESTVIHGINI
Danielle D Southall

Danielle Southall
79 WoocJIyn Drive
Weston, WV 26452

Fearuary 11.2026

worm befoSubscn

_ Notary Public

My Commission Expires_

1^0V 1 3 2091
wv c

-  •'-"■•-snfoi'
'■''•x-r.r.'on

12/10/2021



Hoee S GRN WZ 2H. 4H. 6H 8H & lOH

Water Purveyors

Richard Heimbrod PO Box 25 Clarlngton, OH 43915 ^

Russell, Paul & Carol

Stackpole

PO Box 423 Dodd St. MIddlebourne, WV 26149

Coastal Forest Resources PO Box 709 Buckhannon, WV 26201

William Carl Thompson 3412 S. Weymouth

Road

Medina, WV 44256

WV Division of Natural

Resources

Capital Complex, Bidg

6, Room 525

Charleston, WV 25301

Yellow House Sportsman

Club

1522 Main St. Welisburg, WV 26070

/

f

J

J

noy 1 s 202!

VV\/

En.
0/
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Operator Well No. HogeSGRNWzAH
WW-6A4

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTirF. OF INTENT TO PRILL

Pursuant to W Va Code 6 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only requited if the notice requirements of W. Va. C^e § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived m writing by the surface
Notice Time Requirement! Notice shall be provided at least TEN (ID) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: io/^sqo2i 1^1® Permit Application Filed: —

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(b)

n HAND ® CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

and if available, fiicsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator s authonzed representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE 01^ER(s):
Name J Name. —
Address: capita complex. Butg. 6 Room 525 Address: ■
Chartestofi WV. 25301

^lo^Wes Wk Code § 22.6A-16(b). notiee Is hereby given that the underrigned well operator has an Intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract ojl^d as follows:

UTMNAD83 4370069.56!.

Public Road Access; CRi3.cRi3/3anecRi3i8
Distnct: — ^ . _

Quadrangle: CrtaiPoini Generally used faim name.
Watershed: Fishing Creek

Pill^Int^We^^Virg^^^ § 22-6A-16(b). this notice shall include the name, address, telephone
Me M Ii^lctronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authoriz^ i T"
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of
located at 601 Sf Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting ̂ vw^v.dep,wv■gov/n^l-and-aas/papes/defauit■aspx.
Notice is hereby given by: z « ». . .
Weil Operator: Tribune Resources. LLC Authonzed Representative: .teeUwsonTribune Resources. LLC ^

3S51Amba44adwC.«9wPwSw.y5l9.6.0 Address: 3551 Anil..ss«lwCa.«yP..Sws,St,. egoAddress:
.  4. 4. I A tKtJvx Lafayette, LA 70503Lafayette, LA 70503 /
Telephone: 337-76»oo32 Telephone: 337-76a4064

Email: .ee.^@tribunerasources.»m Entail: ■ee.tewson@tribur.eresources.com
Facsimile: 337.76SMmo Facsimile: mm6M340

Se Offi« of p^^sses your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulato^personal infoUtion may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal
needed to comply with statutory or regulatoiy requirements, including Freedom of Information Act r^ue^.appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDDrivacvofficer@wv.eov.

1 0 202i

A'V [j:;-5nm6ntof
. ironMC-.r.al Protoclion12/10/2021



WW-6A5 C^erator Well No. HoQesoRNwzw
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: iQ/isg02i Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for fi ling the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in die records of the sheriff at t^time of notice):
Name* ^ oiw»i»ni a cowpm™. lat« ONB Namci
Address: Capital Comptex. Bidg. 6 Room S25 Address:

Chartestoo WV, 25301

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surfece owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: w«t Virginia UTMNAD83
County: wetzei Northing: 4370069.S82
District: Green Public Road Access: or t3.CRi3/3andCRt3/8
Quadrangle: Center Point Generally used farm name:
Watershed: RsWng creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (I)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from die Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57''' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.eov/oi 1 -and-
gas/paees/defauit.aspx.

Well Operator: Tribune Reswgces. ac Address: saei AmbassadorCaffayParicwayStB-SOO
Telephone: 337-769-0032 ^ ̂  ̂  Lafayette, la 70503 »___
Email: iee.iawaon@trib11nefe90urcag.com ^ Facsimile: 337-76&-4340

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

MOV 1 S Z02I

W'J Df-'-r-.-irnsntol
Env:.-Oi-.:'. ; :_1 ProtociJon
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Byrd E. White, HI
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary/

Deputy Commissioner

September 10,2021

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit forthe Hoge Pad, Tyler County J
HOGE S GRN WZ 4H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2013-0571 which has been
transferred to Tribune Resources, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off
Tylo: County Route 13/8 SLS MP 0.945.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for pennitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Lee L. Lawson

Tribune Resources, LLC
CH, DM, D-6
File

E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 12/10/2021



Koee Pad Completion Chemical List

Trade Name Supplier Purpose Ingredients CAS#

Max Ingredient

Concentration In Additive

(% by mass)

Max Ingredient

Concentration In HF

Fluid (% by mass)

Water 7732-18-5 100 87.75

Sand, White BJS Proppant Crystaliine Silica (Quartz) 14808-60-7 100 11.58

Water 7732-60-7 100 0.54

FRW-18 BJS Friction Reducer Acrylamlde Modified Acrvlic Polymer Trade Secret 60 0.041

Ha, 7.5% BJS Acidizing Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0 7.5 0.03815

Petroleum Distillates 64742-47-8 30 0.02061

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5 5 344

FraCare SI-01 BJS Scale Inhibitor Sorbltan monooleate ethoxylated Trade Secret 5 0.00344

Sorbitan monooleate Trade Secret 5 0.00344

Alcohols ethoxylated Trade Secret 5 0.00344

BIOC11139A BJS Blocide Benzyl-(C12-C16 Alkylj-Dlmethyl-Ammonlum Chloride 68424-85-1 30 0.00263

ResCarelCSOOL BJS iron Control dtric Acid 77-92-9 60 0.00222

GW-3L0F BJS Gelling Agent GuarGum 9000-30-0 60 0.00171

Organo Phosphorus Salt Trade Secret 5 0.00129

CI-14 BJS Corrosion Inhibitor Gluteraldehyde 111-30-8 10 0.00088

Petroleum Distillates 64742-47-8 30 0.00086

Paraffinic Petroleum Distillate 64742-55-8 30 0.00086

Methanol 67-56-1 100 0.00085

Acetic Add 127-08-2 1 0.00069

Purified Water 7732-18-5 99.2 0.00062

Ethanol 64-17-5 5 0.00044

Polyoxyalkylenes 68951-67-7 30 0.00026

Calcium Chloride BJS Salts Calcium Chloride 10043-52-4 98 0.00021

isotridecanol, ethoxylated 9043-30-5 5 0.00014

l-Butoxy-2-Propanol 5131-66-8 5 0.00014

Crystaliine Silica (Quartz) 14808-60-7 5 0.00014

Fatty Acids 61790-12-3 10 0.00009

Tetrasodium EDTA 64-02-8 0.1 0.00007

Acetic Add, Potassium Salt 64-19-7 0.1 0.00007

Modified Thiourea Polymer 68527-49-1 7 0.00006

Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7 5 0.00004

Olefin 64743-02-8 5 0.00004

Formaldehyde 50-00-0 1 0.00001

Hydrochloric Add 7647-01-0 1 0.00001

ThInFrac MP BJS Friction Reducer Poly (acrylamlde-co-acrylic acid) partial sodium salt 62649-23-4 30 0.00001

2-Butoxy-l-Propanol 15821-83-7 0.1 0

Sodium Benzoate 532-32-1 0.4 0

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9 3 0

Sorbitan Monooleate 1338-43-8 0.5 0

Polyoxyethylene sorbitan monooleate 9005-65-6 0.5 0

Hemicellulase 9025-56-3 0.2 0

Potassium sorbate 23634-61-5 0.2 0

Ethoxylated Alcohol 68551-12-2 2 0

Oleamide DEA 93-84-4 2 0

t!OV 1 It £c;'|

12/10/2021



TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE WV ONE CALL

SYSTEM, INC.. 1-800-245-4848

TICKET NUMBER: 1503002460

H06E GRNWZ AS-BUILT

GREEN & Mcelroy districts,
WETZEL & TYLER COUNTIES, WV

MARCH 2019 PLANS PREPARED BY:

OWNER

WVDEP000

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT

12/2/2021

TRIBUNE
HI sdllRl I -i -

TRIBUNE RESOURCES, LLC

3861 AMBASSADOR CAfFERY PARKWAY
LAFAYETTE, LA 70503

SHEETJNOW
1 tlTlESHEn

2-3. EVACUATION ROUTE/PREVAJUNG WIND
A. AS-BUILT OVERVIEW

S-18. AS-BUILT

19. ACCESS ROAD PROFILE

20. RECLAMATION PLAN OVERVIEW

21-3R. RECLAMATION PIAN
35. DETAIIS

PRIMARY ACCESS ROAD oiSTORBED AREA. 325 AC.
ACCESS ROADRl DISTURBED AREA: 3 5 AC
ACCESS ROAD >2 DISTURBED AREA I.IAC

WEIL PAD DISTURBED AREA: 13.6 AC

ACCESS ROAD LENGTH: 14S1'

ACCESS ROAD AVG. WIDTH: IT

WELL PAD ELEVATION: T379'

BOORD BENCHEK & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING, CONSTRUaiON AND MINING SERVICES

SOUTHPOINTE. PA 15317 PHONE: 724-746-lOSS

ANDREWBENCHEK

P.E.

PROJECT

LOCATION

iGAliA
WkfAl

MtSTON

DOOCV
WOOO ■JTCHA \««

uwo

UtSOH

PtNOCLl

WtUTfR

lOONI S /

MCDOWIU /hkuir

ggiTTT-awq

■CHI l» .MHJIU. «MXW<I^COMM■t^^lWae»< h»i
VnPWIMini Of MTLHf '

wjtrrwTT
CBiru'fWTsrHwcitcfr
staTi(M wTAjoi.riDCOBP'.WPi.oi'ccww.'iSSTi
iiWarvrowrciDaerniFT»loiM iisn

1T6-U

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WV 3S CSR 8

THI FOLLOWING EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROI »IAN HAS BEEN
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST MANAGEMENT PRALTICES
ESTADllSHtO BY THE CHIEF AND PROVIDED IN THE OFFICE'S EROSION AND
SfOIMENT CONTROI FIELD MANUAL. A GENERAl CONSTRUCTION
SEQUENCE, Df SCRIPnON OF STABHIMnON METHODS, AND OHAILS &
SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION & SEDIMENT BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES HAVE BEEN INaUDED IN THE PROVIDED DETAIL SHEETS

SISIl
STPfJ

iiproie.auTr

"V 7

COORDINATES
'■ ■' • ■' . -V "I -

CENTER OF WELLS
(NAD 83)

LAT; J9.R79a37"
LONG 80.696237*

(NAD 27)
LAT: 39.479755*

LONG. 80.696413*

SITE ENTRANCE
INA0 83)

LAT: 39.46319S'
LONG: 30.684833'

(NAD 27)
LAT: 39.463112'

LONG: 80.685060*

TITLE SHEET
HOGE GRN WZ AS-BUILT

GHHH S MtELROr DlSTHiaS, WETZEL t TYLER OXINTIES, WV

SHEET 1"=3000'

12/10/2021
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